House Resolution 1218

By: Representatives Sharper of the 177<sup>th</sup>, Reese of the 140<sup>th</sup>, Park of the 107<sup>th</sup>, Stinson of the 150<sup>th</sup>, and Kendrick of the 95<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Charles D. Graham, Esq.; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Charles D. Graham, Esq., affectionately known as "King Charles," is a
3 distinguished attorney from Gulfport, Mississippi, who has provided exemplary service to
4 thousands of clients during his decades-long career; and

5 WHEREAS, driven to achieve from a young age, he developed his remarkable sense of 6 discipline and duty during his service with the United States Army Reserves; and

7 WHEREAS, he earned a Bachelor of Science in microbiology and chemistry from Howard

8 University and subsequently pursued higher education at the Southwestern University School

9 of Law, where he cultivated his legal acumen and skills; and

10 WHEREAS, he moved thereafter to Atlanta and honed his expertise as an assistant

11 prosecutor before establishing The Graham Firm in 2002, specializing in criminal defense,

12 personal injury, and entertainment law; and

WHEREAS, Charles has further ventured into entrepreneurship by becoming the proudowner of a successful trucking company, CGC, which has transported goods across the

15 United States for more than a decade; and

WHEREAS, beyond his professional achievements, he finds joy in spending time with his loved ones, traveling, and building upon his impressive running record of 16 completed marathons, including aspirations to conquer one in every state; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation forintegrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisremarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Charles D. Graham, Esq., for his many
years of outstanding legal service and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued
health and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Charles D. Graham, Esq.